

#### West Virginia's Legal Journal

Friday, February 22, 2013 Last Update: 02/20/13 03:31 pm

News Courts Arguments Issues About Us Search Articles

CHECK IF YOUR IPHONE CAN BE UNLOCKED OR JAILBROKEN

— iPhone 4s — iPhone 4 — iPhone 3G — iPhone 2G

. .

BECOME A.





Home » News » ...

# Huntington attorney busy with ERISA

## cases

September 19, 2008 7:55 AM By KELLY HOLLERAN

CHARLESTON — A former managing partner of a Charleston accounting firm and a former Kentucky worker are two of about 15 people attorney Mark Underwood has represented in suits this year against insurance companies, alleging they were denied benefits.

Wallace F. Suttle and James Kazee recently filed suits under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act, a federal law that applies to all workers who get benefits through their employment.

When people such as Suttle and Kazee are denied benefits, usually through no fault of their employer, they can make an ERISA claim.

Defendants in most ERISA cases are insurance companies, said Mark Underwood, attorney for both Suttle and Kazee.

Suttle filed his complaint after he was denied long-term disability benefits through Companion Life Insurance Company on Feb. 22, 2006.

Suttle worked as president at his accounting firm until March 21, 2003, after he was diagnosed with coronary artery disease, according to a letter his doctor Brad McCoy wrote.

"Mr. Suttle reports that since seen last he remains chronically fatigued and has intermittent chest and jaw discomfort with cold air and exertion," the letter states. "He states this has lessened somewhat since he has gone on disability at work."

Suttle claims he received disability benefits from an individual disability policy through Unum Provident, which still continue today.

However, when he applied for long-term disability through his company policy, Companion Life Insurance, he was denied, according to the complaint he filed in federal court June 20.

He claims he appealed the insurance company's decision, but was denied for a second time on April 14, 2006.

The denials were due to "the opinions of his treating physician and the holding of the United States Social Security Administration," according to the complaint.

Suttle claims the denial was arbitrary, illegal, capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory and not made in good faith.

In a case similar to Suttle's, Kazee claims he stopped receiving disability after getting a denial letter on May 18, 2005, from a claims manager for Cigna Insurance Company.

Kazee had worked as a cable installer for Adelphia Communications until an accident occurred which bent his leg in a way that caused his foot to touch his shoulder, states a letter from Underwood to the Appeals Unit.

As a result of the April 21, 2003, incident, Kazee had severe knee damage, a torn lateral meniscus, knee pain and swelling from a 2004 surgery, severe nerve damage in his right knee, carpal tunnel syndrome in both hands, moderate to severe depressive disorder and anxiety/panic disorder, the letter states.

Three experts – Kazee's primary care physician, a medical doctor and a physical therapist – claim Kazee is permanently disabled, according to Underwood's letter.

Kazee filed for short-term disability on April 26, 2003, and received it through July 18, 2003, according to the complaint.

He had been on long-term disability since July 19, 2003, and was paid benefits for two years, according to a complaint filed Aug. 26 in federal court.

After he received the initial denial letter, Kazee's treating physician sent additional letters and





#### **MOST POPULAR ARTICLES**

- Journal of a Juror in the Michelle Michael trial
- Marshall University added to bottle rocket case against frat
- How to eat free at Bob Evans
- Justices Davis, Ketchum give attorney tough time during arguments
- Serial lawsuit filer claims Kanye West, Kim Kardashian are 'terrorists'
- Wheeling agrees to pay \$55K to settle 2nd Amendment suit
- Good riddance to 'the best family law judge in West Virginia'
- Dental receptionist accused of embezzling \$250K
- Court affirms principal's suspension for 'dog pile' incident
- West Virginia joins challenge of law that regulates financial industry

#### **READER'S POLL**

Do you like AG Morrisey's decision to join the challenge of the Dodd-Frank financial regulatory law?

O Yes O No

Vote

View Results

Polls Archive

## **TAG CLOUD**

Arguments Asbestos Berkeley
County Boone County Brooke County
Cabell County Class Action Contract
Discrimination Federal Court Financial
Focus Harrison County Insurance Jackson
County Jefferson County
Kanawha County Lincoln

forms on June 7, 2005, appealing the company's decision, the suit states.

But Kazee claims he received another denial letter on May 30, 2006, from an appeal claims manager for the insurance company.

Multiple unsupported reasons for the denial are given in both letters, Underwood's letter states.

"For example, one denies him based on lack of medical evidence to support his claim," the letter states. "The denial letter also states 'the information that we had on file did not support the restrictions and limitations preventing you from performing the duties of your own

The last statement was untrue because Cigna had already paid Kazee for 24 months before his first denial letter, Underwood's letter states.

Kazee and his counsel sent a second appeal letter Dec. 19, 2006, but Cigna Insurance has still not responded to the letter, according to the complaint.

"The failure to act upon the appeal letter by the Defendant's constitutes a constructive denial," the suit states. "An administrative appeal of the constructive denial would have been futile and thus the administrative remedies have been exhausted."

Kazee claims that according to the company's plan, he is totally disabled and is due to the benefits of the plan, according to the complaint.

"The decision denying the Plaintiff the rights and benefits due to the Plaintiff under the Plan was arbitrary, illegal, capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory and not made in good faith," the suit states.

In addition to prejudgment interest, attorney's fees and court costs, both Suttle and Kazee are seeking judgments ordering the insurance companies pay them all benefits due under the

They also seek judgments either declaring all rights and benefits due them are vested and nonforfeitable or awarding them money for everything they are owed.

They are represented by Mark F. Underwood of Underwood & Proctor in Huntington.

Underwood represents a majority of West Virginia and southern Ohio ERISA cases. He said he files about 15 per year.

Two similar cases he has recently filed involve Tiffany Toothman and Stephen Larkin.

Toothman worked for Bob Evans and was denied disability through AIG, her insurance company. Her case was filed Sept. 4.

Larkin worked for Constellation Energy and was also denied disability through Cigna, his insurance company. His case was filed Sept. 8.

Most disability ERISA cases are very similar and most plaintiffs in disability cases seek the same judgments, Underwood said.

All ERISA cases must be filed in federal court, Underwood said.

Suttle U.S. District Court case number: 2:08-0855

Kazee U.S. District Court case number: 3:08-cv-1038

This entry was posted in Federal Court, News. Bookmark the permalink.

## More Stories by Kelly Holleran

- Woman sues over bad hip surgery
- Drug maker wants W.Va. pharmacy out of case
- Man sues Dick's Sporting Goods after hunting ladder breaks
- Wood Co. couple says peanut paste caused salmonella poisoning
- Fla. man says he hasn't seen oil well money
- Company wants money it would have seen from cleaning grease traps
- Potato chip battle goes to federal court
- Parents blame Walmart, bike maker for son's injuries
- Man blames Cleveland Clinic doctors for paralysis
- Lewis Co. man blame manufacturer for roller accident





Login

## Add New Comment



County Marshall County Mason County Medical Malpractice Monongalia County News Ohio County Our View Personal Injury Personnel File Putnam County Raleigh County Randolph County State Attorney General State Government State Government State Supreme Court Their View Top Stories Upshur County Wayne County Website Text Ads Wood County Workers' Comp Wrongful Death Wrongful Termination Your Legal Writes

#### **NEWS WIDGET**

Attention bloggers:

Add Record Headlines to your site!



#### News from The Record:

- Prisoner says doctor left an IV in his right arm
- Landlord says medical center left biohazardous waste, still owes rent
- Asbestos suit savs carpenter quit smoking in 1984
- Asbestos suit filed for deceased drywall installer
- Supreme Court affirms dismissal of former Moorefied police chief's lawsuit

More News...

fast + free- click here

#### **ARCHIVES**

2013 Feb Jan

2012

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb

2011

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2010

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2009

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2008

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2007

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug

Sort by popular now 🕏

## Showing 0 comments

M Subscribe by email S RSS

Trackback URL http://wvrecord.com/nev

Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2006

Dec Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun May Apr Mar Feb Jan

2005

Dec Nov



Business Law Commercial Law
Corporate Law Distribution Law
Capital Markets Law

Cologne Berlin Bonn Düsseldorf Frankfurt Hamburg Munich Stuttgart - Germany

West Virginia Record | West Virginia's Legal Journal

**Privacy Policy** 

Copyright © 2013. All rights reserved.